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The Vision and Mission of Faith United Mission 

We believe in a loving and forgiving God, shown to us through Jesus Christ, creation, the bible, and the 

community of believers. 

Therefore, we will: 

strive to provide a spiritual home that is openly welcoming, nurturing and safe whatever a person’s gifts, age, 

ethnicity, exceptionality, disability, gender identity, sexual orientation, or social or economic circumstance 

may be. 

seek to become disciples of Christ growing in faith through worship, study and prayer; 

risk sharing our resources with local and global neighbours  

in response to God's call; 

be committed to the responsible use and care of all that God  

has entrusted to us; 

encourage all who gather here to participate freely in the life and work of this church. 

Let our actions reflect our faith. 

 

  

As an act of respect and reconciliation 
we at Faith United acknowledge that 
our church is on the unceded land of 

the (Ah-nish-nah-bay) Anishinaabe, the 
(HO-den-o-SHO-nee) Haudenosaunee 
Confederacy, and the Huron-Wendat. 

We are treaty people living in the 
region of the Williams Treaty. 
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1.0 2024 CONGREGATION MEETING MINUTES 

FAITH UNITED CHURCH 
Annual General Meeting Minutes  

March 10, 2024 
Hosted in person and via live streaming on YouTube  

 

Welcome  

 Tanya Bignell welcomed everyone and lit the Christ Candle as well as asking the congregation to repeat 

the Acknowledgement of Traditional Territory.  

 As an act of respect and reconciliation we at Faith United acknowledge that our church is on the unceded 

land of the Anishinabe (Ah-nish-nah-bay), the Haudenosaunee (Ho-den-o-sho-nee) Confederacy, and the 

Huron-Wendat.  We are treaty people living in the region of the William’s Treaty.  

 Steve Shanks asked the congregation to accept council’s recommendation of Mark Luckasavitch as 

Meeting Chair and Gail Scott as Recording Secretary. It was asked if there were any other nominations. 

Consensus received.  Mark and Gail had already agreed to serve in these roles and were thanked for their 

service.  

 Reverend Larry explained that there was a voting option available to the online guests via zoom, to be able 

to vote for the motions set in place during the meeting.  Reverend Larry monitored the online zoom 

portion to deliver the results of the online voting at each of the motions.  

 

Call to Worship  

 Chair: In the name of Jesus our Christ, the one true head of the church, this gathering is called to order, for 

worship and for work appropriate to its time. (taken from Sunday bulletin) 

 Mark Luckasavitch thanked council for the opportunity to act as chair of the annual meeting.  

 Opening Motions: Mark proposed the following motions. 

 That adherents may vote on all matters before this meeting and  

 That the agenda for the meeting will be the March 10, 2024 worship bulletin plus insert meeting items and 

 That the minutes of the March 12, 2023 Annual General Meeting be approved   

 That adjournment shall follow the benediction with no further motion necessary.  

 Moved by:   Shirley Taylor                Seconded by:   Gail Minacs    

 Motions: CARRIED  

 

Life and Work of the Congregation & Reports  

 Mark drew attention to the committee reports tabled within the annual report. They can be found on 

pages 4-44 included under the headings of Operations and Planning, Worship, Faith Development, 

Pastoral Ministry, Extended Ministries and Fellowship and Service.  Excluded from these are pages 6-13 

which will be addressed separately under Financial Matters.  

 If there are any questions about individual reports, please speak with the author to support clarifications.  

It was asked if there were any questions related to the annual report. No questions were asked. 
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 Mark thanked the council committee chairs for their work and for the reports they submitted for the 

Annual Report.  

 Acceptance of these reports was requested. 

 CONSENSUS OBTAINED  

 

Elections  

 Nominating Committee Report – pages 16-18  

 Mark referred to the Nominating Committee report identifying chairpersons and committee members for 

the 2024 year.  

 Mark thanked Pat Long for working as the chair of the Nominating Committee and any changes to the 

current list of members should be forwarded to Pat.   

 The following items were noted: 

 Ashley Muir has been added to the Worship Committee 

 Laurie Stapley is on the Mission and Service Committee.  

 We do not have a Property Chair/Property Manager. Please contact those listed on the Property 

Committee for questions or communications.     

 The position of Vice Chair of Council is still open.  

 These committees are continually being updated and we apologize if any persons have been missed. Mark 

opened the floor for any other nominations for positions on committees identified in the report. None 

were received. Thank you to all who have let their names stand for committee work.  

 Please consider the report to reflect these changes. 

 Motion: To accept the Nominating Committee report to install the committee members identified in the 

report and to give direction to the Nominating Committee to continue to support additional membership 

to committees as needed until the next Annual Meeting 2025. 

 Moved by:   Carol Ann Knapp Seconded by:   Cal Watts  

 Motion: CARRIED 

 

Financial Matters  

 Mark asked Treasurer Diana Chappell and Finance Committee Chair Shirley Taylor to provide the summary 

of our financial information and budget on pages 6-13.  

 Diana presented the financial statement via slides.  This took the numbers out of the discussion but 

presented the data in graph format which was a visual interpretation. Through these, it was stated that 

Designated income went to Mission and Service, Church Work in Durham, and other outreach like the Life 

Water project. These Designated income items have funds flow through without any administration cost.  

Additional income from rentals and fundraising were very low, given the pandemic situation and the 

inability to have social gatherings, but have been increasing during 2023.  It is hopeful that we will be able 

to have more fundraising opportunities and rentals this year to defer some of the increasing expenses.   

Diana was hopeful for a balanced budget in 2024.   

 Motion:  To accept the financial statement for 2023.  

 Moved by:  Diana Chappell     Seconded by:    Joyce O’Connell     

 Motion: CARRIED 
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 Motion:  To accept the budget for 2024. This is inclusive of the Mission & Service, Church Work in Durham 

and UCW budgets. 

 Moved by:    Diana Chappell Seconded by:     Pat Long   

 Motion: CARRIED 

 

New Business & Acknowledgements  

 Acknowledgements 

 Everyone is now aware that Reverend Larry Doyle has announced his retirement on June 30. The United 

Church has a well-documented process for churches to follow when journeying through this transition.  

Mark asked Reverend Larry to outline the procedure.   

 Procedure for Calling a New Minister  

 To notify the Region of the minister’s retirement – Reverend Larry – Complete 

 The Region appoints a Liaison, to work with all the teams to guide the process. Tom Smart – complete 

 Update Faith’s profile (congregation description of Faith) 

 A ‘Church Hub’ is an online portal available to connect ministers and congregations’ profiles. Access is 

limited to ministers and specific church officials.   

 There are 5 sections to the profile which need to be updated to reflect Faith’s current environment.  

 Team #1 – Visioning team – already assembled 

 Creates the ‘Living Faith Story’ part of the profile. They will lead the congregation in workshops and 

surveys to determine who are we, what is our worship and community like, what are our hopes and 

dreams.  The team has already been assembled and they are planning to reach out after Easter.   

 Team #2 – Profile team – in process of being assembled    

 Completes Faith’s profile which includes demographics, financials, property, and creates the minister 

position description, which is formed once the Living Faith Story is completed. This team is just forming.  

 Team #3 - Search team – let council members know if interested 

 This team is a cross section of the congregation that includes a mix of young, new and older members.  

This group seeks, interviews, and forwards a recommendation to the congregation for acceptance of the 

applicant.    

 Timeline is difficult to say how long it will take 

 Visioning team could take 2-6 months   

 Profile team should be relatively quick given updating the existing profile and working at the same time as 

the visioning team but are dependent on the Living Faith Story created from the Visioning team. 

 Search team could be 2-6 months depending on available applications. Once the search team has 

recommended someone and they have agreed, there is a 90-day timeframe to allow the church that the 

applicant is leaving to prepare.  

 What happens on July 1? 

 Depending on how long the Visioning team thinks it will take to complete the process, they will be able to 

let council know to determine if a full time, part time or pulpit supply will be best to help in the meantime. 

The Region will assist with determining what ministry is required.   

 Mark called upon Joyce O’Connell, Linda Walsh and Steve Shanks to express our thanks to our staff. 
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 Joyce O’Connell thanked Matthew Larcombe, our office administrator.  She wished Matthew a speedy 

recovery.  

 Linda Walsh thanked Kristine Dandavino our music facilitator with her help with the junior and senior 

choirs and her musical gifts.   

 Steve Shanks (Chair of council) expressed thanks to all the volunteers, chairs of council and their members 

for their help and their commitment, who make it possible for Faith United to be as wonderful a place that 

it is to worship.  Steve thanked Reverend Larry for the new insights he brings every Sunday with his 

engaging messages. Thank you so much!  

 ‘For the work of all our staff we thank God for bringing the gifts and people together here.’  

 Rev Larry closed with prayer. “Wherever we are, surely God is in this place”. 

Respectfully submitted by:   

Gail Scott Recording Secretary____________________________________ 

  Steve Shanks, Chairperson _______________________________________ 

 

 

 

FAITH UNITED CHURCH 
Congregational Meeting Minutes 

September 22, 2024 
Hosted in person and via Zoom 

 
Donna Bignell, Pastoral Charge Supervisor (PCS) appointed from Regional Council opened the meeting. Donna 
explained her role as a representative to each council and congregational meeting to offer advice, if needed.  
She has no voting rights and will be at each meeting, until a full time minister is available.    
 
Donna Bignell called the chair and secretary to the front.  
 
Mark Luckasavitch thanked Donna.  In the annual general meeting Gail Scott and Mark were appointed as chair 
and secretary for all congregational meetings this year.  We are pleased to serve in this capacity. Voting today is 
by show of hands and via Zoom. 
 
Steve Shanks explained the Zoom voting process. 
 
Elizabeth Valliant began with the Opening Prayer. 
 
Mark announced that there was only one item for review today.  The approval of the Community of Faith 
Profile, which includes the Living Faith story, the minister’s job description, and the financial statistics. 
(Documentation attached).   Mark asked the Profile Team representatives to come to the front as he brought 
forward the following motion to begin the meeting.  
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Opening Motions: Mark proposed the following motion. 
 The approval of all adherents to vote during this meeting.  

 
Moved by:  Pat Long                        Seconded by: Danny Bathgate 
Motion: After Steve Shanks indicated the voting direction of the online voters.  
Motion CARRIED  
 
Mark turned the meeting over to the Profile Team and noted that there was a microphone available for anyone 
wishing to ask questions.  
 
Profile team:  A representative of the Profile Team, Julie Kubien, reviewed the steps taken by the Profile Team 
to generate the Profile documentation. The Profile Team had previously forwarded copies of the Community of 
Faith Profile via email to those congregants with emails and provided hard copies at church for those who 
wanted one for review.  
  
When asked if there were any questions, there were none.   
  
Mark asked for the following motion: 
Motion:  The congregation of Faith United accepts the community of Faith profile as presented by the Profile 
Team. 
  
Moved by:  Joyce O’Connell Seconded by:   Elizabeth Valliant 
Motion: After Steve Shanks indicated the voting direction of the online voters. 
Motion CARRIED 
  
Mark thanked everyone for participating in this important congregational meeting on behalf of the Council and 
Profile Team. Mark declared this Congregational Meeting adjourned. He asked Elizabeth Valliant to provide the 
closing prayer.  
 

Respectfully submitted by:   

Gail Scott Recording Secretary____________________________________ 

  Steve Shanks, Chairperson ______________________________________ 
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2.0 IN MEMORIAM 

 

WITH GRATEFUL THANKSGIVING WE REMEMBER THE FOLLOWING:  

Patricia Fulton (January 15, 2024) 

        John Sylvestervich (September 24, 2024) 

Leslie Winston (September 26, 2024) 

Stanley Mankiewicz (November 28, 2024) 

Steve Barry (December 11, 2024) 

Eric Ramsay (December, 2024) 

 

 

“For I am sure that neither death nor life, nor angels nor rulers, nor things present nor things to come, nor powers, nor 
height nor depth, nor anything else in all creation, will be able to separate us from the love of God in Christ Jesus our 

Lord.” 
 
 

Romans 8:38-39 
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3.0 FUNERALS IN 2024 

The following funerals were held at Faith United Church in 2024: 

 John Sylvestervich – September 24th, 2024 

 Moira Leslie Winston – September 26th, 2024 

There were two funerals that took place under the auspices of the pastoral charge*: 

 Shirley Lorraine James – December 27th, 2023 

 Murray Harold McDiarmid – May 29th, 2024 

Note: This information is to be included in the annual report as per the United Church of Canada’s statistical 

requirements. 

  

4.0 BAPTISMS IN 2024 

  Vivian Marie Goodman March 17, 2024 

  Paisley Grace Goodman March 17, 2024 

  Jesse Jared Malone  April 28, 2024 

  Avery June Malone  April 28, 2024 

  Gianna Lillian McEvenue April 28, 2024 

  Giancarlo Marcus McEvenue Jr. April 28, 2024 

  Justin Cipparrone  June 9, 2024 

  Marlene Haslett  June 23, 2024 

  Pryor Mundy   June 23, 2024 

  Vayda Mundy   June 23, 2024 

 
 

5.0 MARRIAGES IN 2024 

There were no marriages in 2024 at Faith United Church. 

 

6.0 CHAIR OF COUNCIL REPORT 

2024 was certainly a year of change for Faith United. It was also a year for reflection and defining our future. 

The biggest change, as everyone is aware was Reverend Larry’s retirement. You are likely also aware that 

Matthew Lacombe, our Office Administrator, left us for full time employment. However, you may not have 
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noticed that we changed our Mission Statement. The phase “ability/ disability” is negative and judgemental. It 

was replaced with the word “gifts”. Take a look at our Mission Statement; it’s on the back of the bulletin.  

But, even with these changes, things continued. We still had Sunday services; our Committees successfully 

reached their yearly goals; we had fundraising activities and social events like potluck dinners, Senior teas and 

luncheons. We still had a Lifewater campaign during Advent, thanks to the Mission & Service committee. We 

found a new Office Administrator (or she found us) in Joanne Boonstra. If you haven’t talked to Joanne, you 

should, she has lots of energy and good ideas. 

Part of the process of finding a new Minister is to rewrite our Living Faith Story and update our church profile 

on the United Church of Canada’s internal website, ChurchHub. The development of the Living Faith Story, by 

the Visioning Team, started with a Congregational survey and in-person workshops. They gathered feedback on 

who we are, what we do, and most importantly what we could start doing. You provided a ‘ton’ of ideas. Thank 

You. Council and the appropriate committees have already started working on them. Our new Living Faith Story 

was written based on this information. 

The Profile Team then took the Living Faith Story and added additional information that a perspective Minister 

might want to know about Courtice and Faith United and posted it on ChurchHub. 

Finally, the Search Team interviewed applicants to confirm that they would be a good fit for Faith and we would 

be a good fit for them. We are confident that the Search Team will be successful in finding us the right Minister. 

Thank you to everyone that served on the Visioning, Profile, and Search Teams. We are blessed to have 

dedicated people like you as part of our congregation. 

Another dedicated group of people that have been constant this past year is our Church Council. Their guidance 

and devotion to Faith United have allowed us to keep moving forward on this journey. Thank you to the 

Committee Chairpersons: Sheila Ellis, Donna Bignell, Enid DeCoe, Joyce O’Connell, Gail Scott, Liz Wade, Shirley 

Taylor, Diane McMahon, and Elizabeth Valliant. Thank you also to our three Members-At-Large: Dorothy 

Shrigley, Beth MacEwan, and Danny Bathgate. 

In particular I want to recognize our Past-Chair, Pat Long, our Treasurer, Diana Chappell, and our Secretary, 

Debbie Van Londen, for your leadership and commitment. Thanks ladies. 

One of the messages from the workshops was that it is time to examine our governance structure to have it 

better fit the goals of Faith United today. Council is working on this restructuring and will be sharing the results 

with you over the next year. We plan on having the final version ready for your approval at the 2026 AGM. 

2024 was a challenging year, 2025 will probably be too. But I am confident that with our faith in each  

other and in Jesus, we will find our way; for surely God is in this place. Help us notice. 

 

Shalom. 

Respectively submitted, 
Steve Shanks, Chair 
Faith United Church Council 
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7.0 COUNCIL MEMBERS WHO FAITHFULLY SERVED IN 2024 
 

Steve Shanks – Chairperson 

Danny Bathgate 

Donna Bignell  

Diana Chappell 

Enid DeCoe 

Sheila Ellis 

Pat Long 

Beth MacEwan 

Diane McMahon 

Joyce O’Connell 

Gail Scott 

Dorothy Shrigley 

 Shirley Taylor 

Elizabeth Valliant 

 Debbie Van Londen 

Liz Wade 

 
 

“Each one should use whatever gift he has received to serve others, faithfully administering God’s grace in its various 

forms.”   

1 Peter 4:10  
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8.0 COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 8.1 BURSARY FUND  

Our Educational Bursary, here at Faith United, contributed monetary funds to two of our youth this past fall: 

Elizabeth Jovel and Elleena Keating.  

Both of our recipients are currently attending post-secondary institutions and appreciated what we were able 

to give, to help offset some of their expenses. They were both very suitable candidates because of their 

academic performance, contributions of time to our church and within the larger community, and 

achievements in various part time jobs.  

Please see Ruth Goodfellow if you need further information or have any questions.  

Ruth Goodfellow, Co-Chair Bursary Committee 
Eric McFarland, Co-Chair Bursary Committee 
John DeCoe, Member of Bursary Committee 

  

 8.2 CHURCH WORK IN DURHAM   

 

Committee members: Bignell, Donna and Larry; Boyd, Carolyn; Naegelkraemer, Hazel; Scott, Alex; Valliant, Liz; 

Ellis, Sheila. 

We regret to say that Maria Upton has resigned from the committee. We thank her very much for her gentle 

spirit and contribution to this ministry! 

We are delighted to report that this year has been more normal, with the decline of the COVID-19 pandemic. It 

is still circulating in the community but, largely due to the majority of people having had the numerous 

vaccinations against it, the infection is experienced less often and is less serious, generally speaking. So, church 

activities have restarted. Still, many people have been reluctant to return to in-person worship on Sundays, and 

our attendance has been noticeably lower than pre-COVID. We are also in the lengthy process of finding a new 

minister, with the recent retirement of Rev. Larry Doyle. 

Despite this, the people of Faith have been exceptionally generous, as always, in supporting the work of CWID. 

Thank you SO much! 

Food Drives – On the first Tuesday of every month, CWID offers the people of Faith and the surrounding 

community the opportunity to donate to a food drive, to support Simcoe Hall Settlement House and the Back 

Door Mission on alternate months. The list of items most needed is posted on our church website by Gail Scott 

and the office administrator. Alex Scott parks his pickup truck in the church parking lot from 9-12. One of the 

committee members receives the food and thanks the donors. As inflation and food prices have soared, the 

numbers of people needed to access food banks have increased. People who have never needed to ask for help 

have had to do so this year. So, your open-hearted, loving generosity has been even more appreciated! 
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Budget - Thanks to the amazing generosity of our people, the committee once again met its annual budget 

target; Donna, our treasurer, was able to send all the agencies their biannual cheques. Upon Donna’s 

recommendation the committee voted to divide our total donations equally and give all the agencies the same 

amount of money, rather than various amounts as given in previous years. Attached you will find her financial 

report for 2024 and the budget for 2025. 

Christmas Outreach - The manager of Gate 3:16 asked for monetary donations again this year to put towards 

the Christmas meals and gifts for the homeless/unhoused who come to the Gate. The Settlement House also 

requested money to pay for Christmas meals for families. This year, the total amount donated was down from 

the previous years. Incoming donations were as follows: Simcoe Hall $295.00, Settlement House $800.00, and 

Gate 3:16 $645.00.  My thanks to Alex, Carolyn, and Hazel, for collecting your donations for the four weeks. 

The staff at these agencies expressed their deep gratitude for the kindness and giving of our people. 

Mitten Tree - Donna set up the mitten tree in the foyer of the church. She collected 72 prs socks, 24 hats, 82 

prs of mittens/gloves, 7 head bands and 3 scarves. She delivered these items to children as follows: Sunset 

Heights, Bobby Orr, S.J. Phillips, Dr. Canon, Glen Street, Queen Elizabeth, David Bouchard, and G.L Roberts 

schools. 

Reverse Advent – In addition to all the above, many of you took part in the Reverse Advent program. Instead of 

taking candy etc. out of an Advent calendar each day, we put one non-perishable food item per day into a box. 

The response was very exciting and encouraging. Our thanks to Alex and Carolyn who delivered many boxes of 

food to the Settlement House! 

A new initiative from the Physiotherapy group at Trulls and Nash – The staff at this clinic wanted to conduct a 

drive again but this time asked for winter coats and boots for children. Before the drive was completed, one of 

the schools asked for coats that day for two little children that had none – in December!! One of our 

congregants generously donated them. Thank you! Upon the conclusion of the drive, Jim Ellis went and 

collected the dozens of items. Donna and Jim divided up the items so that a few went to each of the schools 

who had received items from our Mitten Tree. Donna and Tanya Bignell delivered most of these items to 

Queen Elizabeth School, Sunset Heights School, Bobby Orr School and Conant school. Sheila delivered some 

more as they came into the school where our Nancy Philip teaches.  Again, the school staff were SO 

appreciative. A big thank you to the community! 

Clothes - Throughout the year many of you have donated beautiful, clean, “like-new” items, which I have 

delivered to the appropriate agencies, to the delight of their staff, and for sure, of the people who receive 

them. Thank you so much for thinking of our agencies when downsizing your homes and closets. 

The Trail – Alex continues to work faithfully on making the trail a welcoming place for both church and 

community folk. You will find his beautifully written and moving report on the Trail attached to this report. 

Many thanks to Alex for his dedication to this beautiful spot! 

The Poetry Contest – Each year Alex has invited students at Courtice High School to write a poem about a topic 

related to the trail or nature. The poems are judged by members of the congregation. Alex reported the 

following. “There were five submissions this year. The winner received $100.00, a $20.00 gift certificate, and a 

metal 16x20 copy of the poem and vignette. The honourable mention received a $20.00 gift certificate, and a 
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metal 16x20 copy of the poem and vignette. All others received our thanks with a gift card. This was 

exceptionally received by the authors and their families.” The winning poems are printed, framed, and posted 

throughout the trail. Alex was excited to have a number of the students’ parents attend the posting event. 

Please visit the trail and read some of their inspiring creations! 

The new garden for the AIDS Committee of Durham Region (ACDR)- This summer was much more successful 

than last. A staff member, Michael Morgan, became the liaison and worked effectively with me. 

For those of you who are new to Faith United, the produce from this garden, which is at the back of the church, 

is given to the AIDS Committee of Durham, one of the 17 agencies this church supports. Clients with HIV need 

fresh produce to boost their immunity, but often cannot afford it. What we give them is a welcome help. 

Every Tuesday produce was harvested and delivered to the agency, making it was available to the clients at the 

their Wednesday food bank. The clients were overjoyed and SO grateful to have healthy, healing, fresh 

produce! 

It is a privilege to be part of this committee and to work on your behalf to help people in our community who 

are less fortunate than we are! With rising inflation this year, we are all aware of the increasing difficulty in 

buying healthy food for our families and ourselves. In spite of the increased stress on your personal budgets, 

you have stepped up to help the rising number of people in our community who are struggling. Thank you SO 

much!  

Thank you to the committee for their dedication, time, and effort in fulfilling the mission of this committee.  

However, it is you, each one of you who has contributed in any way – money, food, and clothes – that has 

made the work of this committee possible! Thank you for every evidence of your love, the love of God, poured 

out upon people whom you will never meet, but who are nevertheless, immensely grateful for your gifts! Thank 

you! 

Respectfully submitted, 
Sheila Ellis, Chair 
  

 

8.3 COMMUNICATION 

The communications team continues to support the technological needs of the congregation during worship 

services, as well as hybrid programs and meetings. Wi-Fi has been extended to the Sunroom facilitating the use 

of Zoom in that room. The main projector in the sanctuary failed and was replaced through the generous 

donations of congregants. We also replaced three wireless microphones that no longer worked with new ones. 

We lost a key member in 2024, John Sylvestervich, who worked tirelessly behind the scenes updating, advising, 

and just generally increasing our knowledge of all things technical. He is greatly missed. Thanks to the team 

that puts together and presents the services each week: Aaron Campbell, Debbie Duncan, Jim Ellis, Mark 

Hunter, Zoé Lee, Mark Luckasavitch, Tyler Muir, and Elliott Palmateer. 

 Diana Chappell 
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8.4 EAST CENTRAL ONTARIO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

Regional Council General meetings are held in the spring (May) and fall (November). The spring meeting was 

held at Cambridge Street Church in Lindsay and the fall meeting was held at Trinity - St. Andrews in Brighton. 

Regional Council meetings are held monthly. 

Both meetings are opened by guests from a First Nations community closest to the meeting place.  

Reports from all committees have been received and placed in a “Report Book” for all members to review 

before the meeting. 

Greetings come from the Mayor of the respective communities, greetings from General Office, and greetings 

from the Moderator.  

Some reports are reviewed on Friday and the rest on Saturday. 

A presentation from the Regional Council Treasurer is presented to show the finances of the region and report 

the 2025 Budget.  

Many motions are presented and passed during the meetings.   

On the Friday night of the two-day weekend meeting, a Celebration of Ministry Service was held, with Brian 

Nicholson being ordained during the spring service. 

Pat Long is the representative from Faith United on the Assembly of Elders, and Donna Bignell is the 

representative from Faith United on the Covenant Support Team.  

If you have any questions about ECORC please feel free to ask us. 

ECORC Representatives: Shirley Taylor, Pat Long, Donna Bignell. 

Submitted by, 
Donna Bignell, ECORC Rep 

 

8.5 FAITH FUNDRAISERS (formerly Bright Ideas) 

The mandate of this committee is to raise funds for the Operations Budget to help offset expenses.  The 

following is a list of events we organized in 2024: 

Robbie Burns Luncheon, Happy Harmony Choir, Crock Pot Supper, Souper Sundae, the yard sale, Scott Woods 

concert, and the Bus Tour.  The money received from the sale of books in the Atrium also goes to this 

committee.  The approx. total of money raised in 2024 was $8,875.00 

We would like to thank The Men’s Gathering Group and the congregation for their continued support in helping 

to make these events possible. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Linda Walsh, Chair 
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8.6 FAITH JOURNEY RESOURCES 

Faith Journey Resources 

The Faith Journey Committee is an umbrella committee consisting of representatives from Joyful Noise, The 

Nursery, Tots on Tuesday, The Learning Calendar, Family Fun Night, and the library. We are responsible for the 

Church Celebration Day in June and the Advent Event the first Sunday of Advent. Our members are as follows:  

Diana Chappell, Enid DeCoe, Marlene Haslett, Linda Barry, Ashley Muir, Renate Belzing, Leigh Bolger, Libby 

Robertson, Beth MacEwan, Jim and Sheila Ellis, Nancy Phillips, and Elaine Rennie. 

Joyful Noise 

1. Joyful noise is coordinated by Marlene Haslett and consists of several volunteers who teach one or more 

Sundays. 

2. The teachers either follow suggestions from the curriculum or teach on a topic of their choice. 

Church Celebration Day 

In June, Celebration Day consisted of teachers being thanked during the children’s time with a Tim’s gift card, 

followed by a pot luck lunch. 

Start-Up Sunday 

Start up Sunday was held the third Sunday in September to welcome back children and families. We had 

activities such as a jellybean jar and races, to name a few. Our afternoon concluded with a monarch butterfly 

release, thanks to Jim and Sheila Ellis.                                                                                     

Our Advent Event 

The Advent Event was held the first week of December. A pizza lunch was held after church followed by 

members of the congregation decorating the church. 

Nursery 

Libby Robertson supervised the nursery along with Ella Callery and Danielle Muir. Occasionally we had one or 

two children in attendance. 

Tots on Tuesday 

The Tots program consisted of children between the birth and school age. The activities included playing, 

painting, hearing stories, doing crafts, playing musical instruments, and having a snack. We have staffed the 

Tots program all fall but have only had three or four children attend. 

Family Fun Night 

Family Fun Night started in September and has been held the last Friday of each month with exception of 

December. It was well attended. 
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Program Calendar 

The program calendar committee consists of Pat Long, Jim Ellis and Diana Chappell. There were three events in 

2024: a Bible study called Questions Jesus Asked, a women’s retreat - Music and Memories, and a guest 

minister sharing his experiences as a gay man. 

Library 

We are thankful to have Elaine Rennie as our librarian. 

Scout Group Committee 

Beth MacEwan reported no need for Cub/Scout liaison since those groups no longer have any meetings nor 

association with Faith. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Enid DeCoe 

 

8.7 FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

We have seen another year in the life of the church play out in our lives.  

 

We continue in our struggle to see full support on behalf of our congregation. Having said that, we are 
extremely grateful for the continuing financial generosity of the congregation giving what they are able to in 
order to continue God’s work. Your givings have allowed us to continue to meet our ongoing financial 
obligations including programs, staff, property maintenance, insurance, taxes, utilities, technology upgrades, 
and UCC assessment fees. 
 
There have also been capital expenses, such as the replacement of one of our furnaces, and electrical rewiring 
in some areas of the church. A breakdown of our financial obligations can be found in the treasurer’s report 
from Diana Chappell, who has gone well above normal duties along with others like Gail Minacs, Donna Bignell, 
Kathleen Pearce, and our council chairperson, Steve Shanks. All of them have stepped up and carried the load 
of maintaining our income and expenses. Also a thank you to the men in the church that have also taken on the 
load of a number of repairs/upgrades/replacements both inside and outside on our property on a regular 
basis.  
 
We had been left somewhat shorthanded by the resignation of our office administrator in June of this year, but 
am happy to report that we have a new Office Administrator, Joanne. Having worked in other churches and 
attended to their requirements, we are so happy that she has fit right in and is a happy addition to our staff. 
 
A BIG thank you to Diana Chappell, our church financial treasurer, and Shirley Taylor, our Finance and 
Administration chairperson. Under their watchful eyes and through their diligent efforts we have a very precise 
picture of finances at Faith United.  
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I cannot reiterate enough a huge THANK YOU to our Faith family, who have continued their generous support 
of Faith United. As God shepherds us through these uncertain times, through Trust and Faith in Him, YOU are 
engaged in the journey and we continue to support each other. We pray steadfastly for the good health of 
our Faith United family, and we are thankful to have returned to in-person worship  
  
Thank you and may God’s blessings be showered upon you.  
  
Respectfully submitted,  
Elaine Rennie  
Secretary, Finance Administration Committee.  
 

 

8.8 GARDENING 

We had another fun, energizing, rejuvenating year in the gardens. Much digging and weeding and planting and 
even more laughter! Under the guidance of our resident master gardener, Kathleen Pearce, we have moved or 
planted an array of colourful bulbs, perennials, shrubs, and even some trees. Word is that Kathleen has big 
plans for next summer. We can’t wait to see what will grow now. Thanks to all who came out and shared in the 
community of people who like to play in the dirt! 
 
 

8.9 MEALS ON WHEELS 

Did you know that Meals on Wheels operates in almost every community in Ontario? 

Volunteers deliver nutritious meals to the homes of vulnerable seniors and people with disabilities while also 
providing a much needed social connection to people who are otherwise isolated. 

Thanks to all who helped to fulfill our Meals on Wheels requirements this past year. I sincerely appreciate 
everyone who helped get the job done. 

Carolyn Boyd  
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8.10 MINISTRY AND PERSONNEL 

And so here we are again as we come to the end of yet another eventful year in the life of Faith United Church, 

where does the time go? 

I look back in amazement realizing how much has happened in 2024, we are blessed with so many people who 

dedicate their time and expertise in so many ways. 

There have been many events, and to mention just a few, I would have to start with huge “kudos” to the whole 

congregation, led by Beth McEwan, and her team, to create an enormously successful Bazaar in November. It 

seems we are well known in the community for our Bazaars, and this year exceeded all expectations, we are 

truly grateful. Sincere thanks to each and every person who contributed in many various ways, it can only 

happen this way when people all pull together. 

We had many celebrations and farewells to our long time Minister, Dr Rev. Larry Doyle, who finally answered 

the call to “Retirement” this year, a sad time for us and our congregation, but a very deserved and happy time 

for him. 

The search for a new Minister is in process, and we pray that we are blessed with a “new vision” in the not-too-

distant future. 

Changes in our Office Administration also took place; we said farewell to Matthew Larcombe as he moved on to 

greener pastures, and we welcomed Joanne Boonstra in November, bringing her much needed expertise to our 

Faith Family. 

Our Musical Director, Kristine Dandavino, continues to inspire us all as she shares her talents with the choir, 

and of course making sure to include the congregation as a whole. Her enthusiasm couldn’t help but be 

contagious.  She has even managed to teach the congregation how to “clap in time” – a feat that many of us 

have trouble with! 

She created another very successful Concert at Christmas, and we are very grateful for all of her efforts.   These 

events take time and a lot of organizing, and she always manages to create an event for the enjoyment of the 

congregation. 

The Ministry & Personnel Committee continue to support our staff, and the congregation, as we move in this 

time of “transition” waiting for our new Minister.  Of course, it has its challenges, but we, as a congregation 

know that letting go of “what was” and into accepting “what follows” is a “New Beginning” that requires us to 

be open to change.  This picture will change very soon, and new celebrations will unfold in ways we didn’t 

expect. 

Sincere thanks are extended to our Council Chair, Steve Shanks, who works tirelessly in so many ways in the 

church.  We are extremely grateful for all of his efforts in leading us through this “unsettling time” searching for 

a new Minister. To our Treasurer, Diana Chappell, who kept things rolling when we needed it most.  To the 

Property Guys who support all our building and custodial needs, we couldn’t function without their willingness 

to “do” whatever comes up. 
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To Sheila Ellis who quietly works behind the scenes, driving our “Church Work In Durham”, recognizing and 

addressing the needs in our community.  

Gail Scott, another congregant who quietly moves us through our Mission & Service Commitment, somehow 

managing to fulfil our goals for the year. 

UCW Chair, Pat Long and all the UCW ladies whose presence is evident in all directions, always available when 

they are needed. 

Donna Bignell, our Pastoral Care Leader forever reaching out through her Pastoral Care Team to ensure that all 

of our members, who might not be able to attend Sunday Service, know they are not forgotten. One day, that 

might be one of us, and we are so grateful for all her efforts. 

And last, but not least, I would be remiss not to mention Enid DeCoe, our “Serviette Queen” who is the force 

behind our “Tots on Tuesday”, “Joyful Noise”, “Family Fun Night”, and our Sunday “Coffee Hour”. On Christmas 

Eve she managed to craft out a beautiful “Christmas Pageant” skillfully engaging so many members of our 

congregation.  It was truly a wonderful, meaningful, uplifting way to begin our Christmas Celebration, and 

sincere thanks go out to Enid and all of the people who participated. 

Reflection is good for all of us, it makes us realize that “It takes a Village to make things work”, and we at Faith 

United are very fortunate to have people in place at the right time, when we need it the most. 

We are all working in God’s ministry remembering that “Surely God is in this Place”. We have noticed!!! 

Blessings and sincere thanks to all that make our Faith Family possible. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Joyce O’Connell, Ministry & Personnel Chair 

 

8.11 MISSION AND SERVICE 

The Mission and Service Fund Committee (M&S) meet the first Thursday of the month, when called by the 

chair, at the church in the afternoons. Our meetings were in person.    

We endeavored to keep the congregation informed, aware, and involved with the Mission and Service work 

both locally and globally, via monthly stories. Joyful giving has been evident, with gifts offered to the Mission 

and Service Fund this year. Thank you, thank you, thank you for your continued support of the Mission and 

Service Fund. A big thank you also goes out to the United Church Women for their continued support this year.  

Our Fundraising efforts included a mini bake sale in March. In May we participated in the yard sale, selling note 

cards, cookbooks, and cookies.  In September we held a soup and sandwich lunch and held a free will offering 

for the Food for the North campaign. With the Loonie/Toonie drive and the free will offering, we were able to 

send $1,305 To Food for the North.  We also sold cookbooks and donated a spa basket for the silent auction at 

the bazaar. The World Development and Relief fund is used to support those suffering from natural disasters 

and our support this year was $1,780.00 which included a UCW donation of $500.00.  
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In the fall the committee put together a layette (shower basket for newborns) for the Rose of Durham, which 

was gratefully received.  

The M&S committee participated in the November 24th M&S Sunday “What you can do through Mission and 

Service” with members presenting portions of the service and the message, delivered via various videos.  

This year we took the Lifewater campaign under our wing.  We kicked off the campaign with Betty-Ann Reid, a 

member of Lifewater Canada, who made a presentation on how our donations help those in need of life-giving 

water. Our designated funds for well projects totaled $5,918.00  

The Mission and Service budget in 2024 to support the United Church was $30,000. We received from 

donations and fundraising, $28,846.67 which includes the UCW support of $3,600. Including all our M&S and 

designated projects mentioned above, we contributed a total of $36,277.27. The budget for M&S in 2025 is 

$30,000.  

The M&S committee, along with the United Church House, extend our heartfelt thanks for the continued and 

generous support by the congregation and the United Church Women (UCW) in funding the work of Mission 

and Service.  

Respectfully submitted,  
Gail Scott, Chair/Secretary 
Donna Bignell, Treasurer.  
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8.12 NOMINATING 

Minister  Rev. Dr. Larry Doyle 

Council Chair  Steve Shanks 
Past Chair  Patricia Long 
Vice Chair  Vacant 
Secretary  Debbie Van Londen 
Treasurer  Diana Chappell 
 
Trustees  John DeCoe, Chair  Alex Scott 
   Larry Bignell   Allen Turney 
   Gail Minacs   John Sylvestervich 
   Steve Shanks   Rev. Dr. Larry Doyle 
 
Members at Large Beth MacEwan  Dorothy Shrigley 
   Dan Bathgate 
 
Accessibility Standards Customer Service  
   Donna Bignell, Chair  Debbie Duncan 
   Shirley Taylor   Eric Buss 
 
Church Work in Durham (CWID) 
   Sheila Ellis, Chair  Elizabeth Valliant 
   Donna Bignell   Larry Bignell 
   Alex Scott   Carolyn Boyd 
   Hazel Naegelkramer 
 
Communications 
Advertising  Mark Hunter   Jim Ellis 
   John Sylvestervich  Debbie Duncan 
Social media  Jim Ellis 
Tech Team  Debbie Duncan  Diana Chappell 
   John Sylvestervich  Mark Luckasavitch 
   Aaron Campbell 
 
Faith Journey Resources 
   Enid DeCoe, Chair  Jim Ellis 
   Sheila Ellis   Marlene Haslett 
   Beth MacEwan  Leigh Bolger 
   Linda Barry   Ashley Muir 
   Nancy Phillips   Rev. Dr. Larry Doyle 
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Joyful Noise Teachers 
   Enid DeCoe   Linda Barry 
   Marlene Haslett  Sheila Ellis 
 
Nursery Staff  Libby Robertson  Enid DeCoe-back up 
   Ella Callery 
 
Library   Elaine Rennie 
 
Program Calendar Rev. Dr. Larry Doyle  Diana Chappell 
   Jim Ellis   Patricia Long 
 
Finance Committee Shirley Taylor, chair  Elaine Rennie, recorder 
   Gail Minacs   Donna Bignell 
   John DeCoe   Dave Hubbell 
   Suier Richardson  Diana Chappell, treasurer  
 
Bursary Award Co-Chairs-Ruth Goodfellow &Eric McFarland 
   John DeCoe 
 
Stewardship   Diana Chappell  Gail Scott 
   Donna Bignell   Steve Shanks 
 
Auditor  Barry Dearborn 
 
Ministry and Personnel 
   Joyce O’Connell, Chair Calvin Watts  
   Mary Ellen Nicholishen 
 
Mission and Service Gail Scott, Chair  Donna Bignell, treasurer 
   Tanya Bignell   Maria Upton 
   Liz Wade   Karen Bihun 
   Dorothy Shrigley 
 
Nominating  Patricia Long, chair  Beth MacEwan 
 
Property  Steve Shanks, chair  Terry Fitzgerald 
   Roger Pearce   Alex Scott 
   Paul MacDonald  Allen Turney 
   Larry Hurren   Frank Blake 
   Gerry Bihun   Larry Bignell 
   John DeCoe   Mark Luckasavitch 
 
Regional Representatives Donna Bignell  Patricia Long  Shirley Taylor 
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Wellness Ministry 
Pastoral Care\Visiting Team Donna Bignell, chair  Dorothy Shrigley 
    Gwen McMillan  Maria Upton 
    Sandra Fletcher  Patricia Long 
    Carolyn Boyd   Jim & Sheila Ellis 
    Mary Ellen Nicholishen Rev. Dr. Larry Doyle 
 
Welcoming   Liz Wade, chair  Carolyn Boyd 
 
Membership   Gail Minacs, chair  Carolyn Boyd 
    Roz Bull   Don McMurtry 
    Beth MacEwan 
 
Wellness Education  Sandy Allin, chair  Larry Hurren 
    Kay Hurren   Deborah Van Londen 
    Hailu Lockyer   Dan Bathgate 
 
Worship and Music  Elizabeth Valliant, chair Dan Bathgate 
    Debbie Duncan  Enid DeCoe  
    Karen Bihun   Ashley Muir 
    Alice Reback   Donna Bignell 
    Rev. Dr. Larry Doyle  Kristine Dandavino (Music Director) 
 
Chancel Guild\Atrium Donna Bignell, chair  Gail Minacs 
    Carolyn Boyd   Tanya Bignell 
    Steve Shanks   Dan Bathgate 
 
United Church Women (UCW)  
    Patricia Long-President Joyce O’Connell-Vice President 
    Kay Hurren-Secretary  Elaine Rennie-Treasurer  
    Diane McMahon-Catering Carolyn Boyd-Corresponding Secretary 
    Linda Walsh-Community Care Senior’s Luncheon-Catering Supervisor. 
 
 

8.13 MUSIC MINISTRY 

In 2024, Faith United Church’s Music Ministry explored and discovered an extensive music diversity from our 

vast collection of music. On Good Friday, our choristers were determined to share a deeply moving anthem 

with our congregation. During the summer months, Musical Mysteries continued with members of our 

congregation sharing their musical gifts. Our dedication to Truth in Reconciliation continued with exploring 

drumming music, a presentation on learning greetings in Algonquin, and an awareness that there is so much 

more to learn.   

In July 2024, we “rescued” the Baldwin Grand piano from Simcoe Street United Church. This piano was donated 

by the estate of Marianne Turner, and the cost of the relocation and restauration of the piano were assumed 
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by myself, in memory of my friend. This is a vintage Baldwin piano from the United States dated from the 

1970s. The upright piano and Heintzman Grand Piano are stored safely in the Sanctuary to preserve their 

quality. Renters can access all these pianos. Throughout the year there was a lot of changes in the choir and 

piano positioning to facilitate ideal sound quality for our in-person and online service. Several volunteers have 

made this possible, and for this I am grateful for their support.  

In September 2024, the Youth Song group returned to continue their vocal development and to share their gift 

of song. Praise Song music remained a challenge. However, with time a strategy was developed to support our 

choristers and congregants. An Advent Praise Song was learned, and a list of five Praise Songs will be rotated to 

ensure an easier transition. Most importantly, our congregation learned to clap on Beat 2 and Beat 4! Despite 

the struggles, we have found a strategy that works with our IT to coordinate words and music leadership for 

our Praise Music. When there is a will, there is a will. With time, we will include more Praise Songs in the 

rotation. Some musical videos were introduced during Kids Time and might return should there be a need to 

“move”. 

On November 30, 2024, our choristers, a guest soloist, and students from my private music studio hosted our 

annual Christmas Concert. The monetary donations were donated to Lifewater, and the food donations were 

donated to Simcoe Street Settlement House. It was decided that this would be our yearly donation plan to 

ensure continuity.  

On Christmas Eve, our choristers participated in the Christmas Pageant and supported the congregation by 

singing the Christmas Carole within the congregation rather than sitting in the choir loft. For communion, the 

choir aimed to sing an anthem when it was feasible to further explore the contribution of music in our ministry. 

Of course, Rev. Larry’s retirement has affected some of our musical contributions. However, as we discovered, 

we can celebrate in music, and raise our voices to God, our Creator, even if sometimes we still clap on Beat 1 

and Beat 3! We know that God is ever loving, and we know that music will always help us when we lack the 

vocabulary to be reminded of God’s love.  

Shalom! 

Kristine Dandavino, B. Music, Music Facilitator 

 

8.14 PASTORAL CARE/VISITING TEAM 

The Pastoral Care/Visiting Team have been busy.  Our mandate is to keep in touch with our seniors and 

members unable to attend church, and to talk with people who have either lost a loved one, welcomed a new 

baby in the family (usually a grandchild), those who recently had surgery, or just to keep in touch.  

In 2024 we had our second spring tea for people on the pastoral list and others from the church.  For this event 

we prepare a program, have tea and lunch, which is provided by the UCW, and do our best to make this a 

special event for all who are able to come. We supply rides for anyone who either does not drive anymore or 

who could not attend otherwise.   Easter Cards are prepared and mailed or delivered to everyone, and 

Christmas cards and a poinsettia are taken to each person.  We all try to make this a special time and do a 
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personal visit.  People are always interested in “what is happening at the church”, so we can keep them up to 

date.    

In September of 2024 we were contacted by a lady at Whitecliffe Retirement Home who asked if we could do a 

United Church service and offer it to members at Whitecliffe.  We were able to do a service in December. Are 

planning additional services in January and February.  We tell them we are not ordained people and do the best 

we can as lay people.  They are grateful that we come and make a United Church presence in their building.   

I would like to thank everyone who participates in this committee and helps to keep our people informed and a 

chance to visit whenever we can.  There is always room to have others join us, so if you would like to be 

involved, please let me know. 

Thanks to all.  

Blessings,  
Donna Bignell, Chair.   
 

8.15 PRAYER SHAWL MINISTRY 

I would like to thank each and every one who knit or crochet prayer shawls.  This has been a ministry at our 

church for many years and has been well received.  Due to the retirement of Rev. Larry, we have given all the 

blessed shawls to friends or members of the congregation.   

The plan is to do a blessing on more shawls in 2025.  

Our prayer shawls have been given to new members, students going to college or university, members who 

have lost a loved one, or during illness.  A prayer shawl is a way for the congregation to have a part in recovery 

and show friendship as well as to add warmth as the person is wrapped in one of these shawls. 

Some shawls are kept at church and others are at my home.  If you would like one, please contact the office at 

905-433-8953, myself 905-728-7749, or any member of UCW, Pastoral Care, or visiting team.  

Thank you to everyone who has had a part in this ministry.  

Donna Bignell, 
Co-Ordinator 
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8.16 PROPERTY 

The Property Group meets every Tuesday morning, rain, snow, or sunshine. After some fellowship and 

nourishment (coffee), we start our projects for the week. 

The furnace for the older portion of our church finally quit. Luckily, we had previously investigated replacing it 

and was able to have a contractor upgrade it quickly. 

Demands on the electrical grid feeding our property have increased as it gets older. This caused several power 

loses in our building and equipment failures from spikes as it turned on and off. We added surge protectors to 

all the electrical panels to help ride-through these surges. 

The small room in the basement has been remodeled for meetings or rentals. The room can accommodate up 

to 4 people. The decorating is being finished now. If you can, please visit the room, the décor displays some of 

our musical history.  

The Upstairs Prayer Room continues to be a challenging project. We cannot complete any interior work until 

the leaking stones on the outside turret are sealed. A masonry contractor is schedule to seal the outside 

stonework in the spring. 

The trails through our woodlot have been maintained and expanded. Take a stroll on them and enjoy nature. 

Of course we cut grass, and cut grass, and cut grass. We should mount odometers on the mowers to measure 

how many hundreds of kilometers we ride and walk each year. 

This year Terry Fitzgerald and I swapped roles. Terry stepped back from the Property Manager position, while I 

stepped in. Thanks, Terry, for your service. 

Finally, I want to thank the members of the Property Team; Roger, Terry, Alex, Paul, Larry, Al, Jerry, and Frank. 

And our honorary members, Larry Bignell, John DeCoe, and Mark Luckasavitch. 

We are the Property guys. We open doors, close doors, and move stuff. 

Steve Shanks 

Property Manager 

 

8.17 QUILTERS 

The quilting group has been meeting each Tuesday morning from 9:30am to noon.   

Our members managed to complete four quilts, three baby quilts, and one queen size lighthouse patterned 

quilt.  We sold four quilts. One congregant requested that the quilter group help complete her queen size quilt, 

and we were happy to complete it for her.  

One large lap quilt, donated with the funds being requested to go to the M&S fund, remains for sale. 
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In September of this year the knitting group joined the quilters on Tuesday mornings in the sunroom to 

complete knitting projects while enjoying fellowship with the quilters.  

Come join us, we would be happy to help you get started.   

Contact Gail Scott, 905-429-7798, if you are interested in a quilt. 

Respectfully submitted,  
Gail Scott 
 

8.18 TRAIL REPORT 

If you want to make new friends, the trail is a place to meet other like-minded people.  If you want to enrich 

your friendship, go for a walk and treasure the shared experience.  If you want to walk with God, ask, and God 

will help you to choose the way.  

There are no man-made signs on the trail, a path must be chosen. There are too many directions already 

complicating our daily lives.  Rest assured that you won’t be far from an exit, as every path is a loop that takes 

you safely out.  

When privacy and solitude are the craving of your soul, you are heading in the right direction.  There are only a 

few straight sections.  The balance is a series of twists and turns that reveal new discoveries that are always 

changing and are yours alone to enjoy or share.   

Viewing platforms and benches are placed in some of the favourite locations where trekkers can meditate, 

watch birds or wildlife or just catch their breath. And what a breath! This is God’s oxygen maker. 

This year’s Winning and Honourable Mention poetry contest submissions are now displayed near the pond 

bench and the east butterfly garden.  

The trail has been gently and lovingly widened to accommodate the new cart.  Many thanks to those who 

contributed to maintaining and improving the trail. This will make the accessibility of the trail for all.  This is a 

never-ending task. Trees must be trimmed, grass must be cut, again and again. We, the ants, and mosquitoes 

love it.  

Please enjoy the trail safely and often.   

Shalom, 
Alex Scott 
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8.19 TRUSTEE’S REPORT 

Members - Larry Bignell, John DeCoe, Gail Minacs, Alex Scott, Allen Turney, and Steve Shanks. 
 
The Board of Trustees reviews and monitors our insurance and investments. 
 
Thank you to all who serve on the Board of Trustees. 
 
John DeCoe,  
Chair of Trustee Board 

 

8.20 UNITED CHURCH WOMEN 

Our UCW met monthly in 2024 with the exception of July and August. All women are welcome to visit at 

meetings as guests and if you wish, join our UCW group and participate as you are able, in our monthly 

meetings, fundraisers, and outreach commitments, and enjoy the fellowship. 

We have at present some 30 members with the average attendance being 17. Our meetings are currently held 

on the third Wednesday of each month at 1:00 pm in person. We begin with a welcome from our president to 

members and guests present. The Christ candle is lit as a symbol of Christs’ ever-present presence in our midst. 

This is followed by a Reading.  Together we repeat the Land Acknowledgement of Traditional Territory Lands and 

Treaty. The UCW Purpose is repeated together followed by a time of Worship presented by one of our 

members. Following are Committee reports including the Minutes of the last meeting, the Treasurer’s report, 

and the Corresponding Secretary’s report. Old business and business arising discussion follows and is dealt with. 

There is usually a Program which could include a Guest Speaker, bible study, a skit, or a game.  Meetings close 

with the UCW prayer followed by refreshments and conversation. 

This year we hosted the East Central Ontario Regional UCW AGM. We welcomed over 80 ladies and served 

coffee, tea, and loaves on arrival, with muffins from the Ebenezer and Maple Grove UCW women. We served a 

full hot lunch in two sittings and provided our music director, Kristine Dandavino, and our audio-visual expert, 

Diana Chappell, for the meeting time. We received many compliments on our hospitality and requests for our 

“hot chicken casserole” recipe. Kudos to Diane McMahon and Linda Walsh and the kitchen crew for an excellent 

meal. Our gratitude to our “Property Guys” for set up and tear down as we utilized the whole church that day. 

THANK YOU EVERYONE! 

We hosted the Ladies Ecumenical Pot Luck Dinner in 2024, inviting all Churches in our area and the Mosque 

members to join us. We had about 60 ladies comprising United, Anglican, Roman Catholic, and the local 

Mosque. Enid did one of her Storytelling’s and we counted the event a successful and enjoyable evening. 

THANK YOU EVERYONE! 
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In May the UCW led the Worship Service using our Moderator, The Right Reverend Dr. Carmen Lansdowne’s 

worship service, based on the United Church Vision of Deep Spirituality, Bold Discipleship, Daring Justice. 

THANK YOU, LADIES! 

Our members provide light refreshments for the bi-weekly Euchre games organized and attended to faithfully 

by Jim and Allana Wright, for which we are extremely grateful, both for their generosity of time and the 

pleasure it gives our congregants and the community members who attend and enjoy the social afternoon. The 

proceeds for these games are donated to the UCW for our Outreach. THANK YOU! 

Pat Long 
President, UCW 
 

8.21 UNITED CHURCH WOMEN – BAZAAR 

The UCW Christmas bazaar of 2024 was a tremendous success. Our bazaar has become the largest “old 

fashioned” bazaar in the entire Durham region and a definite destination for Christmas shoppers. Over 600 

people attended this year and they were welcomed with warm smiles and hot cider.  

The Christmas décor atrium was bursting with unique gifts, crystal, teacups, and Christmas trees. The crafting 

group added to this area with our renowned wreath wall and centerpieces. This room was decorated to befit 

the season and people were in “awe” with their first step in the door.  

The sunroom was again the home of the jewelry department, and it was packed with an immense supply. From 

precious adornments, purses and scarves, this continues to be a popular area and we are becoming known for 

our unique and vintage items. Thanks to ongoing donations and thoughtful displays, this is a special section.  

The books and puzzles are always appreciated by our customers. The ladies do an excellent job of organizing 

and exhibiting all of the inventory. Because of this they are being promoted and will be moving into the 

sanctuary for 2025.  

This year we decided to upgrade “Granny’s Attic” to become “Lost Treasures”. The multitude of these treasures 

encompassed the entire nursery plus the hallway and were displayed in such an appealing manner. Everyone 

was so impressed with the new name and the new look.  

The knitting and sewing area consisted of 5 tables overflowing with handmade sweaters, mittens, blankets, 

baby sets, socks, and linens. This is always well populated with customers looking for those distinctive and hand 

crafted items. What a labour of love from all the ladies and friends of our congregation.   

Our weekly quilting group displayed and sold one of their largest quilts titled “Lighthouses”. 

The Clarington Quilt Guild contributed a huge variety of quilted items that were also very popular.  

The preserve table was packed full of jams, jellies, pickles, sauces, and relish. Some people come from far away 

to purchase those special items that are made like ‘grandma’ used to make. This area was sold out this year.  
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The bake table was teeming with all kinds of goodies. The greeters at the door soon realized that some folks 

were coming specifically for the bake table or the jewelry. The ladies made 25 apple pies plus 10 Christmas 

cakes. This year proved one of the best years ever for baked goods and they sold out of everything except for 5 

pies which were sold the following day at the end of Sunday service. 

A new addition to our bazaar this year was a huge donation from Rindy and Terry Fitzgerald. Over 30 ceramic 

Christmas houses that were powered with lights, music, and movement. We set up special shelves covered in 

snow to make this magical area come alive. When they were revealed, this added such a unique atmosphere to 

the sanctuary and people were amazed. 

The silent auction consisted of 82 items and was a resounding success with only 7 items which had no bids. 

These unsold items were then listed online and to date we only have 4 items remaining.  

The tearoom was in fine form this year with 100 tickets sold at $15 each. Our menu was fabulous and we had 

lots of help both in the kitchen and servers.  

In addition to all of these major areas we also had a photo booth with a goodwill offering basket. We also had a 

small table selling Mission and Service cookbooks and sets of teacup candles.  

The Pathfinders also had a table and were able to sell Girl Guide cookies and small crafts. Additionally, they 

were invaluable helpers in the tearoom and other tables.  

This year we also had a special liaison with Ebenezer United Church whereby we both had our bazaars on the 

same day. This allowed us to cross promote each other’s event by giving out mini posters to folks as they were 

leaving.   

Special thanks to the following: 

Maureen Lyons and Eleanor Gray for massive donations. 

The men of the church plus friends, for helping to set up and take down everything. 

All the ladies, men and friends of Faith United for all of the donations and hard work. A job well done.  

See you next year! 

Beth MacEwan  
Bazaar coordinator  
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8.22 UNITED CHURCH WOMEN - CATERING 

Saturday January 27 Clarington Quilt Guild, Lunch 

Saturday March 2 Antique Car Club, Lunch 

Saturday April 20 Mystery Dinner Theatre, setup, serve and cleanup    

Tuesday April 23 UCW-Regional AGM, morning snacks, lunch 

Wednesday May 15 Ecumenical Potluck, host, setup, cleanup 

Saturday May 24 Celebration of Life, (Mrs. Muldoon), lunch 

Wednesday May 29 Senior Tea Pastoral Care Committee (no charge) 

Saturday June 8 Rev. Dr. Larry Doyle, Retirement Dinner 

Thursday June 20 Clarington Quilt Guild, Lunch 

Sunday June 23 Re. Dr. Larry Doyle, Farewell Tea 

Tuesday July 9  Celebration of Life (Mr. Lee) setup, serve, cleanup 

Monday July 29 Celebration of Life (Mr. Ron Wiersma), Lunch 

Saturday August 24 Sandwiches, take out (Liz Wade) 

Wednesday October 2Celebration of Life (Mr. John Sylvestervich) 

Friday October 11 Celebration of Life (Mrs. Leslie Winston) 

Respectfully submitted, 
Diane McMahon, UCW Catering Co-Ordinator 
 

8.23 WELCOMING 

As we continue to worship in-person and on-line it is great to welcome everyone each Sunday. It is always good 

to have more members back in person on Sunday mornings – welcome back. A heart-felt welcome to new 

members who have joined us this year. 

I would like to say thank you to the regular people who are greeters on Sunday mornings and at other events at 

the church. If you would like to take a turn there is a sign-up sheet on the table in the foyer. 

Thank you also to everyone who helps with coffee hour, as this fellowship is another form of ‘welcome’ in our 

church. 

Name tags (new or replacements) are always available; please let me know if you need one. 

We look forward to 2025 and all that we are able to do. Take care, stay well, and God bless. 

Liz Wade, 
Welcoming Chair 
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8.24 WORSHIP 

In the first half of 2024 (January-June), the worship committee worked with Rev. Dr. Larry Doyle to support 
Sunday worship services. A small group of congregants celebrated Ash Wednesday in the living room, the in-
house congregants waved and paraded their fronds around the sanctuary on Palm Sunday, a lively potluck 
celebration occurred on Maundy Thursday, a somber service happened on Good Friday, and Easter Sunrise 
service was celebrated at Faith with Rev. Nancy Knox and Ebenezer United Church congregants joining us. Easter 
Sunday service rounded out the seasons of Lent and Easter. Other special services included Joyful Noises' end-
of-year celebration, Hymn Sing Sunday, and Rev. Larry's farewell service. I want to thank Rev. Larry for his steady 
hand in leading the ship of Faith United over his many years of serving us.   
 
The profile team started planning pulpit supply in advance of June 30th with the assistance of the worship team. 
The intent was to hire a part-time minister. However, until that could be achieved, the profile team relied on 
Licensed Lay Worship Leaders (LLWLs). LLWLs are members of the United Church of Canada who have felt a call 
to serve God and bring many gifts from their careers in the business and non-profit sectors, in education and 
self-employment, as parents and volunteers, and as dedicated people of Faith. They undergo unique United 
Church of Canada training to prepare them to create and lead worship services. LLWLs differ from ordained 
clergy in that their sole responsibility is to provide temporary pulpit supply. The search for the part-time 
minister concluded as the full-time ministerial posting on ChurchHub replaced the part-time job posting, and 
the worship team became responsible for the pulpit supply. The worship team continued with the LLWL 
approach, and over the past six months, Susan Pleasance, Ruth Olley, Shawn Pearce-Chambers, Lynn Liddell, 
and our very own Gwen Bevan have supported us in the pulpit. Church Work in Durham, the Mission and 
Service Committee and the UCW supported the pulpit throughout the year. 

 
When LLWLs were unavailable, video ministers from around Canada filled the pulpit. Special guest Shelley Knott 
Fife, an education specialist for Indigenous Services Canada, filled the pulpit in September. We thank Donna 
Bignell for arranging for Rev. Eric Hebert-Daly, an executive minister of the United Church, to join us one Sunday 
in Advent. Rev. Dan Yourkvich and Rev. Bob LePage have supported us by overseeing communion so that we can 
continue to offer it on the first Sunday of the month. Donna Bignell, Ashley Muir, Alice Reback, and Elizabeth 
Valliant supported the video ministers by participating on Sundays as worship leaders. Karen Bihun and Danny 
Bathgate have looked after prepping the communion service. Tanya Bignell, Ruth Goodfellow, Julie Kubien, Lisa 
Lazoren, Ashley Muir, Steve Shanks, Laurie Stapley, and Elizabeth Valliant were our hosts for service. Sunday 
service would not have happened without all those who read or recorded scripture, the tech team, Kristine, the 
choir and our praise band—special thanks to Ella Callery for folding bulletins.  

 
Besides the pulpit supply, the worship committee looks after the chancel's (stage) dressings. Thank you to 
Donna Bignell, Carolyn Boyd, Gail Minacs, and Steve Shanks, for changing the colours (antependium, 
tablecloths, candles, flowers) as the liturgical seasons changed and looking after the Easter Butterfly tree. Thank 
you to Kathleen Pearce and Tanya Bignell, for your green thumbs looking after the live plants in the atrium.  

 
The worship team's focus for 2025 is to continue to fill the pulpit, organizing hosts and scripture readers and 
special liturgical seasons such as Lent, Easter and Advent. Thank you, Danny Bathgate, Karen Bihun, Enid DeCoe, 
Debbie Duncan, Ashley Muir, and Alice Reback, for all your work in 2024.  
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Please do not hesitate to contact me or any worship team member with suggestions or concerns about Sunday 
services.  

 

 
Elizabeth Valliant, Worship Chair 

 
Budget Details: 

 
The total funds spent by the Worship committee to support Sunday Worship was $1,030.62 

 These funds were used for piano tuning, special musical guests, Palm Sunday palms, Mother’s Day and 
Father's Day flowers and cards, and the United Church Gathering Worship subscription.  

 
The Chancel and Atrium guild spent $426.13 in 2024. 

 These funds were spent on candles, welcome envelopes, and dry cleaning of table runners. 
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9.0 STATISTICAL INFORMATION 

 
2024 STATISTICS – FAITH UNITED CHURCH 

 
      2022  2023  2024 

Total Members as of December 31st   231  189  179    

Total Adherents    60          40  60      

 

 

Received by Profession of Faith  0  1  0      

Received by Certificate of Transfer  0  7  0 

Received by Adult Baptism   0  1  2 

Removed by Death     9  13  6   

Removed by Certificate of Transfer  0  1  0 

Removed by Letter of Request  0  0  0 

 

 

Number of Child Baptisms   0  2  8  

Number of Marriages    1  2  0    

 

 

Our thanks go to Gail Minacs, Membership Chair, for her work in keeping the membership information current 

and up to date.  
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10.0 FINANCIAL REPORTS 

10.1 CHURCH WORK IN DURHAM 

Balance Forward December 31, 2023        $1,770.92   

Congregational givings   $19,791.45 

Christmas Baskets        $1,740.00 

Designated donation                               $2,050.00   Back Door Mission, Simcoe Hall, The Refuge 

Designated donation pantry           $20.00 

                                     $23,601.45    

TOTAL as at December 31, 2024     $25,372.37   

Disbursements: 
Christmas Baskets    1,740.00 
Pantry         20.00 
AIDS Durham     1,030.00 
Back Door Mission    1,650.00    
Bethesda House    1,030.00 
Denise House     1,030.00 
Women’s Residential    1,150.00 
Gate 3:16    1,030.00 
Lakeridge Chaplaincy Oshawa  1,030.00 
Lakeridge Chaplaincy Bowmanville  1,030.00 
Participation House    1,030.00 
Durham Outlook for the Needy   1,030.00 (St. Vincent’s kitchen) 
The Refuge     1,080.00 
Boys & Girls Club    1,030.00 
Luke’s Place     1,030.00 
Children’s Aid Society    1,030.00 
Footprints 4 Autism    1,030.00 
Durham Youth    1,030.00 
Frontenac Youth   1,030.00    
Marigold Hospice   1,030.00 
Simcoe Hall                              1,615.00 
Total Disbursement   22,705.00 
Accounting error in 2023 pay back    1,074.00  
   TOTAL  $23,779.00 
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Total Remaining in account     $1,593.37 
Emergency Fund      $1,000.00 
New Agency         $ 400.00 
Remaining Balance           $193.37 
 
Donna Bignell, 
Treasurer 
 

10.2 CHURCH WORK IN DURHAM 2025 BUDGET 

AIDS Committee Durham    $1,000.00 
Back Door Mission for Relief of Poverty  $1,000.00 
Bethesda House     $1,000.00 
Denise House      $1,000.00 
Women’s Residential Treatment Centre $1,000.00  
Gate 3:16 Outreach Centre    $1,000.00 
Lakeridge (Oshawa) Chaplaincy  $1,000.00  
Lakeridge (Bowmanville) Chaplaincy  $1,000.00 
The Participation House Project   $1,000.00 
Durham Outlook for the Needy   $1,000.00   (St.Vincents Kitchen) 
The Refuge Youth Outreach Centre  $1,000.00 
Boys & Girls Club    $1,000.00  
Luke’s Place      $1,000.00 
Durham Children’s Aid Foundation   $1,000.00 
Footprints 4 Autism     $1,000.00 
Durham Youth Services ( Joanne’s Place)  $1,000.00 
Frontenac Youth Services   $1,000.00 
Marigold Hospice    $1,000.00   
                 $18,000.00 

The above is a list of all the agencies supported by the CWID committee. 

Projected income to be received during 2025 as shown below.  

Congregational offerings           $20,000.00  

Designated amounts:  Christmas Baskets          $2,000.00  

               Food Bank Donations     $2,000.00 

               School Supplies                   $300.00 

   Speakers for CWID            $150.00   Sunday service if applicable 

   TOTAL                           $24,450.00 

Donna Bignell, 
Treasurer 
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10.3 MISSION AND SERVICE 

Congregational Offerings    $23,988.67 

Note Cards               $60.00 

Cook Books & Bake Sale            $917.50 

Soup & Sandwich            $ 525.00 

 TOTAL         $25,491.17    $25,491.17 

World Dev. & Relief                  $1,280.00                                               $1,280.00 

United Church Women              $3,000.00 
In Memoriam UCW                       $100.00 
World Dev. & Relief                       $500.00 
            $3600.00 

  $30,371.17***  

Accounting error Dec. 2023      - $ 1,524.50 

  $ 28,846.67 

 

Designated Donations: 

Food for the North                        $1,305.00 
Lifewater   $5,918.00 
                  $7,223.00                                   $7,223.00 

 
  TOTAL                                                                                            $36,069.67 

 

Budget for 2025   $30,000.00 (Includes UCW donation) 

Investment             $16,500.00 

***An accounting error was made in December 2023 resulting in a duplicate payment made to Mission & Service in 2023.  

Therefore, the total amount received for Mission & Service in 2024 was $30,371.17 and paid to Mission & Service was 

$28,846.67 plus the designated donations of $7,223.00. Thank you to everyone who donates to Mission & Service and the 

special events programs sponsored by the committee. *** 

Donna Bignell, 
Treasurer 
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11.0 TREASURER’S REPORT 

Summary: 

We ended the year with both our income and our expenses exceeding our budget. Our operating income was 

considerably higher than projected because we caught up on our HST rebate filings in 2024, which were two 

years out of date and included HST paid on large capital expenditures. We also had less payroll costs in 2024. 

This resulted in an operating surplus of $46,385. At this time it is anticipated that we will likely have a surplus 

again this year because of continued lower payroll costs. However, we may have increased insurance costs as a 

result of our recent property appraisal. This was last done in 2000 and our real assets have increased greatly 

since then (see balance sheet for details).  

OPERATING INCOME AND 

EXPENSES  

2023 

Actuals 

2024 

Budget 

2024 

Actuals 

2025 budget 

request 

Total Income $277,295 $256,050 $316,215 $273,050 

Total Expenses $316,526 $253,212 $269,830 $238,401 

Surplus/Deficit ($39,231) $2,838 $46,385 $34,649 

 

Designated Funds: 

DESIGNATED FUNDS 

2023 

Actuals 

2024 

Budget 

2024 

Actuals 

2025 budget 

request 

 Mission/Service1  $35,096 $30,000 $28,066 $30,000 

 Church Work Durham2 $28,488 $23,400 $23,581 $23,400 

 Bursary Fund Offerings3 $204 $500 $970 $500 

 Other Outreach Offerings4 $8,114 $5,900 $6,156 $6,000 

Other Designated Offerings5 $625 $900 $2,719 $2,000 

United Church Women6    $13,1775 

TOTAL DESIGNATED INCOME $72,563 $61,900 $71,324 $90,075 

 

1M&S did not meet the budget through congregational offering and fundraising activities, but the UCW has also 

contributed and this should cover the balance. Please see the UCW report for details. 

2Christmas gifts continued to be financial donations this year. There were also monetary donations to the food 

bank drives which increased the total.  

3The bursary fund had a balance of $1,218 as of the end of December.  
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4Other outreach offerings include the Lifewater project and Coldest Night of the Year. 

5Other designated offerings includes funds donated for the UCW, the gardens, chancel expenses, and 

Broadview subscriptions flowed through the church office. It also includes funds received for Rev Doyle’s 

retirement celebrations. 

6The UCW designates the agencies to which their gifts are given. 

 

Capital Projects: 

There were just three capital projects in 2024. Funds were drawn from the undesignated investment fund to 

cover the costs of these. 

Item Cost 

Mould remediation  $     10,895  

New furnace (house portion of 

building)  $       6,975 

New Projector for sanctuary  $       3,499  

Total  $     21,369 

 

Investment Accounts: 

Fund 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Asset 

Replacement 

                                               

$16,024  

                   

$12,572  

                    

$19,409  

                              

$2,135 

                              

$2,219 

Undesignated 

Investment 

                                            

$331,783  

                

$426,986  

                 

$207,180  

                        

$124,252  

                        

$117,146  

Designated 

Investment 

                                            

$144,854  

                

$158,304  

                 

$129,808  

                        

$140,213  

                        

$150,379 

Total 

                                            

$492,661  

                

$597,862  

                 

$356,397  

                        

$266,600  

                        

$266,600  

 

Our investments, in particular the designated investment fund, experienced higher returns this year with a total 

annual increase of $25,096 across all funds. Note that the amount reserved from the previous Manse fund in 

the designated account can be accessed if required at the recommendation of the Finance and Administration 

committee. 
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Expenses 

We continue to fine tune our expense records so that we can more accurately and quickly identify where our 

funds are going. It is also an advantage when considering the costs of an activity or program against the income 

derived by that program.  

ADMINISTRATION 
2023 

Actuals 

2024 

Budget 

2024 

Actuals 

2025 

budget 

request 

Canada Helps fees1   $746 $700 

Debit machine fees1   $249 $250 

PAR fees1   $344 $350 

Bank/Credit Card Fees $2,162 $3,000 $186 $180 

Books, Subscriptions & dues $1,133 $700 $141 $140 

Office Supplies $2,364 $1,500 $905 $1,000 

Postage, Mailing Service $344 $350 $178 $200 

Printing & Copying $4,867 $5,000 $5,563 $5,000 

Telephone/Communications $803 $1,500 $1,714 $1,800 

UCC Assessment Fees2 $10,981 $10,793 $10,793 $10,879 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION $22,654 $22,843 $20,821 $20,499 

 

1Fees are paid for some forms of income such as Canada Helps, PAR, and the use of the Square debit account. 

These have been separated out so that we can track actual net income more accurately.  

2Our UCC Assessment fee is more for 2025 as it is based on 2023 income.  
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HUMAN RESOURCES 
2023 

Actuals 

2024 

Budget 

2024 

Actuals 

2025 budget 

request 

  Payroll Expenses1 $185,037 $132,090 $124,262 $102,647 

  Speakers, honorariums2 $2,526 $2,800 $8,181 $7,318 

  M&P committee expenses3 $736 $500 $1,432 $680 

  ADP fees4 $380 $400 $347 $400 

  Approved Staff Allowances5 $55 $55 
 

$840 

Total Human Resources $188,735 $135,845 $134,223 $111,885 

 

1There was a decrease in payroll expenses due to Rev Larry Doyle’s retirement. The budget had been adjusted 

to account for this, but there was an additional savings as a result of the office administrator leaving at the end 

of August and the role not being filled until November. The 2025 request reflects the reduced payroll cost of 

not having a minister until later in the year. 

2Pulpit supply increased for the period of July to December when we were without a minister. This will continue 

into 2025 until a new minister is called later in the year. 

3M&P committee expenses were higher than expected due to the cost of advertising for an office 

administrator. 

4ADP fees charges a fee to administer our payroll. 

5The UCC requires churches to provide an allowance for continuing education. This figure represents half of the 

annual allocation since the new minister will not be called until later this year. 
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PROGRAMME 
2023 

Actuals 

2024 

Budget 

2024 

Actuals 

2025 budget 

request 

Faith Journey Resources  (FJR)1 $213 $400 $865 $1,200 

Family Fun Night $531 $800 $636 $680 

Nursery  $1,151 $1,760 $1,342 $1,760 

Tots on Tuesday $83 $100 $106 $150 

Youth Group  $128 $100 
  

Programme Calendar  $0 $400 $1,269 $1,269 

Promotion/Communication2 $1,314 $1,200 $702 $1,000 

Technology (license renewals)3 
  

$3,176 $3,200 

Technology (hardware) $1,842 $2,000 $1,170 $1,000 

Wellness/Welcoming $0 $200 $0 $1,000 

Worship Committee4  $255 $1,400 $231 $200 

Instrument Repairs/Tuning $255 $2,000 $300 $500 

Music Expenses $0 $500 $500 $500 

Total Programme Expenses $5,771 $10,860 $10,297 $12,459 

 

1This line includes the cost of refreshments for the Advent decorating and undecorating events as well as other 

special FJR events. 

2This covers the cost of advertising church activities excluding fundraising events, e.g. door hangers, flags and 

signs, and posters for free events.  

3This category is for all of the licenses held by the church for various programs and activities including worship, 

administration, and communication. 

4Included in the Worship committee budget are all costs associated with worship, including chancel and 

communion supplies. There is a designated chancel budget for the offering received at Easter for the butterflies 

and covers much of the chancel costs. The amount in this column is the remaining Worship expenses. 
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PROPERTY 
2023 

Actuals 

2024 

Budget 

2024 

Actuals 

2025 budget 

request 

 Alarm System Expenses $1,052 $1,200 $1,331 $1,375 

Equipment Rental & 

Maintenance $1,204 $1,200 $165 $1,000 

 Equipment Purchases1  $1,242 $1,250 $871 $1,300 

 Inspections2 
  

$2,510 $3,840 

 General Maintenance $9,390 $5,000 $3,319 $2,180 

 Repairs3 
  

$2,287 $1,500 

 Outside Contract Services4 $26,300 $30,000 $31,199 $30,350 

 Property Taxes5 $1,391 $0 $693 $0 

 Property/D&O Insurance6 $11,277 $12,414 $12,713 $13,586 

 Heating Expense $9,166 $9,400 $6,664 $7,123 

 Hydro Expense $7,219 $7,500 $9,797 $9,978 

 Water Expense $6,829 $7,100 $7,808 $8,426 

Total Property Expenses $75,070 $75,064 $79,359 $80,658 

 

1These purchases include cleaning supplies and paper products (paper towels, toilet paper). 

2Inspections have been separated out to its own cost centre. These inspections include the fire and backflow 

systems and the hydraulic lift. This year we will have to invest in training more users for the lift, which is why 

the amount is higher than 2024. 

3Repairs have been separated out from General Maintenance so that we can more easily see the costs of 

maintaining our equipment and property. 

4Outside contract services includes the cleaning service and snow plowing. The cleaning company has not 

indicated an increase in cost for 2025. The cost of snow plowing has increased and the budget reflects a similar 

increase for November and December. 

5There should have been no property taxes in 2024 due to the approval of our appeal in 2023. However, the 

Conservation Land Tax Credit was removed and property taxes were charged again. We appealed the decision 

and won. There should be no further property taxes in the future provided we are diligent in responding to all 

Ministry requests. We received a rebate of $2,348 for taxes paid in 2023 and 2024. 
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6This is the actual amount on our contract for 2025. 

 

OTHER EXPENSES 
2023 

Actuals 

2024 

Budget 

2024 

Actuals 

2025 budget 

request 

  Fundraising Expenses1 $699 $1,000 $5,691 $5,600 

  General Expenses $0 $100 $28 $100 

  HST Expense2 $23,597 $7,500 $19,412 $7,500 

Total Other Expenses $24,296 $8,600 $25,131 $13,200 

 

1Fundraising expenses are the costs associated with a fundraising project such as food purchased for a dinner 

or posters to advertise an event. 

2Our HST expense in 2024 continues to be higher than budgeted due to the number of capital projects. A 

portion is recovered each year and noted in Recovered Expenses (below).  

 

Operating Income: 

 

ENVELOPE OFFERINGS 
2023 

Actuals 

2024 

Budget 

2024 

Actuals 

2025 budget 

request 

 Envelope Offerings, Operations1 $211,581 $215,000 $217,388 $220,000 

 In Memorium Envelope Offerings $8,235 $5,000 $2,665 $2,000 

TOTAL ENVELOPE OFFERINGS $219,816 $220,000 $220,053 $222,000 

OTHER INCOME 
    

 Fundraising Income $5,375 $10,500 $16,234 $15,000 

 Copying and Misc Income  $15 
 

$68 $50 

 Non-receipted/non-designated 

Donations2 $3,400 $4,000 $21,178 $5,000 

Facility Rental $8,228 $10,000 $12,739 $10,000 

 Recovered Expenses3 $11,160 $6,550 $43,821 $15,000 

 Programme Income4 $266 
 

$1,122 $1,000 
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 Bequest $29,026 
   

 UCC grant 
  

$1,000 
 

TOTAL OTHER INCOME $57,479 $36,050 $96,162 $46,050 

TOTAL INCOME $277,295 $256,050 $316,215 $288,050 

 

1This line includes all receipted donations made to the operating budget of the church including cash, cheques, 

e-transfers, and PAR. 

2Non-receipted donations include Canada Helps, anonymous donations, and a donation of $5,000 from the 

UCW. 

3Included in this category are a property tax rebate of $2,348 for 2023 and 2024, HST rebates totaling $34,504, 

and a UCC grant from the Restorative Care Program for $6,188 to assist with payroll costs while the office 

administrator was off work on benefits. 

4Programme income is from Tots on Tuesday, Family Fun Night, and the Programme Calendar activities. 
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2024 Balance Sheet (as of December 31, 2024) 
 

 
  

 
ASSETS 

Current Assets December 31, 2023 

December 31, 

2024 

Bank of Montreal - Operating Account $62,525 $95,018 

Bank of Montreal - Designated Funds $22,540 $22,727 

TD Canada Trust - credit card collateral $2,549 $2,688 

Total Current Assets $87,614 $120,434 

Fixed Assets   

Building  $3,109,020 $6,097,430 

Contents/Property $255,000 $558,896 

Total Buildings, Property, and Contents $3,364,020 $6,656,326 

Investments   

Asset Replacement Fund $2,127 $2,219 

Designated Investment Account $140,518 $150,379 

Undesignated Investment Account $124,314 $117,146 

Total Investments $266,959 $269,744 

TOTAL ASSETS $3,718,592 $7,046,504 

    
 

LIABILITIES 

Lifewater Payable $5,451 $5,918 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $5,451 $5,918 

BALANCE (Assets - Liabilities) $3,713,142  $7,040,586 
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12.0 NOTICE TO READER 

An auditor’s report has been submitted to the Finance Committee by Barry Dearborn. The review did not 

identify any major areas of concern. 

The Finance Committee would like to thank Barry for all of his hard work and expertise in completing our audit. 

February 21st, 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


